

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

**GARY HUGHBANKS**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**STUART HUDSON, WARDEN**  
*Respondent.*

---

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT***

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE**

DENNIS L. SIPE - 0006199  
410 Front Street, Unit 2  
Marietta, Ohio 45750  
Telephone: (740) 525-7760  
Email: *Dennis@buellesipe.com*  
Counsel of Record

And

DAVID P. WILLIAMSON – 0032614  
Bieser, Greer & Landis, LLP  
6 North Main Street, Suite 400  
Dayton, Ohio 45402-1908  
Telephone: (937)-223-3277  
Facsimile: (937)-223-6339  
Email: *dpw@biesergreer.com*

Counsel for Gary Hughbanks

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
Are another individual’s repeated statements confessing to the murders for which the defendant is on trial material for purpose of assessing the impact of the suppressed evidence?	
Does an appellate court err when it conducts a materiality analysis pursuant to <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) and does not consider some of the suppressed evidence and improperly discounts other portions of the suppressed evidence?	
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I.    The Courts Are Divided Concerning the Treatment of Suppressed Evidence	12
A.    The Courts of Appeal are divided on whether inadmissible evidence can constitute material evidence.	13
B.    The Sixth Circuit’s determination that Hayes’ repeated confessions were not admissible and therefore not material	

**conflicts with the holdings of this Court and the Third Circuit. 14**

**C. The Panel’s finding that the disclosure of Hayes’ statements could have led to the discovery of admissible evidence was “mere speculation” conflicts with the holdings of the Second and Third Circuits. 16**

**D. Conclusion, the Sixth Circuit’s materiality analysis concerning the Hayes confessions merits the granting of certiorari. 17**

**II. As a Matter of Law, The Panel Erred Because It Failed To Consider All of the Suppressed Evidence and Improperly Discounted Some of the other Suppressed Evidence When It Conducted Its Materiality Assessment. 17**

**CONCLUSION.....22**

## **APPENDIX:**

Appendix A: Sixth Circuit Decision Denying Motion for Rehearing, *Hughbanks v. Hudson*, No. 18-395, 2021 U.S. App LEXIS 24359 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 13, 2021)

Appendix B: Sixth Circuit Opinion affirming decision of District Court, *Hughbanks v. Hudson*, 2 F.4<sup>th</sup> 527 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. June 21, 2021)

Appendix C: Sixth Circuit Order granting in part Hughbanks' Motion for Certificate of Appealability, *Hughbanks v. Hudson*, No. 18-3955, (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 15, 2019)

Appendix D: District Court Judgment dismissing habeas case, *Hughbanks v. Hudson*, No. 1:07-cv-111 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 7, 2018)

Appendix E: District Court order dismissing habeas case, *Hughbanks v. Hudson*, No. 1:07-cv-111, 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis 228976 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 7, 2018)

Appendix F: Supreme Court of Ohio entry declining jurisdiction, *State v. Hughbanks*, 30 N.E.3d 973 (May 20, 2015)

Appendix G: Ohio 1<sup>st</sup> Dist. Court of Appeals' affirming decision of trial court, *State v. Hughbanks*, Case No. C-120351 (March 6, 2013)

Appendix H: Hamilton County Common Pleas Court, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law denying post-conviction petition, *State v. Hughbanks*, No. B-9706761 (April 13, 2012)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	12
<i>Bies v. Shelton</i> , 775 F.3d 386 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	4,11,12,13,15,17,21
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y Pa. Dept. of Corr.</i> 834 F.3d 263 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2015)..	13,15,17
<i>Gumm v. Mitchell</i> , 775 F.3d 345 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Hoke v. Netherland</i> , 92 F.3d 1350 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Hughbanks v. Hudson</i> , No. 18-395, (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 15, 2019).....	1
<i>Hughbanks v. Hudson</i> , 2 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 527 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....	1,11
<i>Hughbanks v. Hudson</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 24359 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 13, 2021).....	1,11
<i>Hughbanks v. Hudson</i> , No. 1:07-cv-111 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 7, 2018).....	1,11
<i>Hughbanks v. Hudson</i> , No. 1:07-cv-111, 22018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22976 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 7, 2018).....	1,11
<i>Jardine v. Dittman</i> , 658 F.3d 772 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	4,12,15,17,18,21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	8
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , 30 N.E.3d 973 (Ohio 2015).....	2,11
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , 792 N.E.2d 1081 (Ohio 2003).....	9
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1093 (Ohio 2003).....	10



<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , 800 N.E.2d 1152 (Ohio 2004).....	9
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , Case No. C-120351 (Ohio App. March 6, 2013).....	2
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , No. C-120351 (Ohio App. March 6, 2014).....	11
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , 2003 Ohio App. LEXIS 164 (Ohio App. Jan. 17, 2003).....	10
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , No. C-9080595 (Ohio App. Sept. 7, 2000).....	9
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 5789 (Ohio App. Dec. 3, 1989).....	9
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , Hamilton County No. B-9706761 (Ohio Com. Pl. May 8, 2001).....	10
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , Ham. Cty. No. B-9706761 (Ohio Com. Pl. April 13, 2012).....	2,11
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	17
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 746 F.3d 310 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Wogenstahl v. Mitchell</i> , 668 F.3d 307 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	13,14

**CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS**

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	2
---	---

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
O.R.C. § 2953.23(A)(1)(b).....	11

**RULES**

Ohio Evidence Rule 804(B)(3).....14,15
